
Emporia St. (17-8) -vs- Drury (10-13)
3/18/2026 at Springfield, MO (Thompson Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Morgan Tomlinson (4-1)
Loss: Jordyn Foley (5-5)
HBP: Hannah Butterbaugh, Brie Chilton, Natalie Wilks
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Tommy Hutchinson First: Danny Myers 
Start: 3:05 PM   Time: 1:41   Attendance: 112   Weather: 71, Sunny
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Emporia St. 0 4 5 0 0 1 0 10 12 4
Drury 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 3 5 0

Emporia St. 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Sydney Wagner ss 4 1 2 3 0 0 0
Taryn Burkhardt cf 4 1 3 2 0 0 0
Brooke Flewelling 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 3
    Karli Wehunt ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brynley Smith 2b/1b 3 1 2 1 1 0 0
Addison Callaway dp 4 2 2 0 0 1 1
Avery Brewer 1b 2 1 2 2 0 0 0
    Mallory Moore 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Leslie Ramos c 2 1 0 1 0 0 0
Elina Bartlett lf 1 2 1 1 1 0 0
    Addyson Easter ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kinsey Perine rf 3 1 0 0 0 0 1
Morgan Tomlinson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hannah Butterbaugh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 10 12 10 2 1 5

2B: Sydney Wagner (1); Brynley Smith (1); Avery Brewer (1)
SH: Leslie Ramos (1)
SF: Leslie Ramos (1)
SB: Taryn Burkhardt (1)
HBP: Elina Bartlett (1); Kinsey Perine (1)
E: Sydney Wagner (2); Brynley Smith (1); Elina Bartlett (1)
DP: 2

Drury 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Emma Niemczyk rf 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Landry Cochran cf 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
Kaley Adzick 1b 4 1 1 1 0 0 1
Claire Nelson dp/c 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
Gabrielle Bax 3b 3 0 0 1 0 0 2
Reece Anderson ss 2 0 0 0 0 1 2
Arissa Zajac 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    McKenna Becher ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jordan Meng c 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Brie Chilton p 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jordyn Foley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Natalie Wilks dp 2 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Avery Budde ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kenna Trower lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 3 5 3 1 2 6

SF: Claire Nelson (1)
SB: Emma Niemczyk (1); Landry Cochran (1)
HBP: Reece Anderson (1)

Emporia St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Morgan Tomlinson (W, 4-1) 5.0 4 3 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 21 23 8 4 73
Hannah Butterbaugh 2.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 6 7 1 4 17
Totals 5 3 2 1 2 0 0 1 0 27 30 9 8 90

Drury IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jordyn Foley (L, 5-5) 2.0 5 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 12 1 4 70
Natalie Wilks 0.2 5 5 5 1 0 1 0 1 0 5 8 1 0 31
Brie Chilton 4.1 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 15 16 5 7 22
Totals 12 10 10 2 1 1 0 2 0 30 36 7 11 123



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Emporia St. - Top of 1st ESU DU
Sydney Wagner grounded out to 3b (1-1 SB). 0 0
Taryn Burkhardt grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 0
Brooke Flewelling grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 0 0

Drury - Bottom of 1st ESU DU
Emma Niemczyk reached first on an error by ss (1-1 KB). 0 0
Landry Cochran reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 KB); Emma Niemczyk out at second 2b to ss. 0 0
Kaley Adzick singled up the middle (0-0); Landry Cochran advanced to second. 0 0
Claire Nelson flied out to lf (2-1 BBS). 0 0
Gabrielle Bax lined out to ss (1-0 B). 0 0

Emporia St. - Top of 2nd ESU DU
Brynley Smith singled to right field (0-0). 0 0
Addison Callaway singled to third base, bunt (0-1 F); Brynley Smith advanced to second. 0 0
Avery Brewer singled up the middle (2-2 FFBB); Addison Callaway advanced to third on the throw; Brynley
Smith advanced to third, out at home cf to c. 0 0
Leslie Ramos reached on a fielder's choice, SAC, bunt (1-1 FB); Avery Brewer advanced to second. 0 0
Elina Bartlett walked, RBI (3-1 BBBKB); Leslie Ramos advanced to second; Avery Brewer advanced to third;
Addison Callaway scored. 1 0
Kinsey Perine reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Elina Bartlett advanced to second; Leslie Ramos
advanced to third; Avery Brewer out at home p to c. 1 0
Sydney Wagner singled to left center, advanced to second on the throw, 2 RBI (2-1 BBF); Kinsey Perine
advanced to third; Elina Bartlett scored; Leslie Ramos scored. 3 0
Taryn Burkhardt singled to left field, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (2-2 KBBF); Sydney Wagner
advanced to third; Kinsey Perine scored. 4 0
Brooke Flewelling lined out to lf (1-1 KB). 4 0

Drury - Bottom of 2nd ESU DU
Reece Anderson struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 4 0
Arissa Zajac reached first on an error by ss (1-2 BFK). 4 0
Jordan Meng struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKK). 4 0
Natalie Wilks pinch hit for Jordyn Foley. 4 0
Natalie Wilks grounded out to 2b (2-1 BBK). 4 0

Emporia St. - Top of 3rd ESU DU
Natalie Wilks to p. 4 0
Brynley Smith walked (3-1 KBBBB). 4 0
Addison Callaway singled, bunt (1-1 BK); Brynley Smith advanced to third on the throw. 4 0
Avery Brewer doubled to left center, 2 RBI (0-0); Addison Callaway scored; Brynley Smith scored. 6 0
Avery Brewer advanced to third on a wild pitch. 6 0
Leslie Ramos flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (2-1 BBF); Avery Brewer scored. 7 0
Elina Bartlett singled up the middle (1-1 FB). 7 0
Kinsey Perine hit by pitch (2-1 FBH); Elina Bartlett advanced to second. 7 0
Sydney Wagner doubled to left center, RBI (0-0); Kinsey Perine advanced to third, out at home lf to ss to c;
Elina Bartlett scored. 8 0
Taryn Burkhardt singled through the left side, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (3-1 FBBB); Sydney
Wagner scored. 9 0
Natalie Wilks to dp. 9 0
Brie Chilton to p for Jordan Meng. 9 0
Claire Nelson to c. 9 0
Brooke Flewelling flied out to lf (2-2 KFBFB). 9 0

Drury - Bottom of 3rd ESU DU
Emma Niemczyk lined out to rf (0-1 F). 9 0



Landry Cochran flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 9 0
Kaley Adzick reached first on an error by lf (0-0). 9 0
Claire Nelson singled to center field (0-0); Kaley Adzick advanced to second. 9 0
Gabrielle Bax reached first on an error by 2b, RBI (3-2 BKFFFBB); Claire Nelson advanced to second; Kaley
Adzick scored, unearned. 9 1
Reece Anderson lined out to cf (0-0). 9 1

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Emporia St. - Top of 4th ESU DU
Brynley Smith popped up to 3b (3-1 BBKB). 9 1
Addison Callaway grounded out to 2b (3-1 BFBB). 9 1
Mallory Moore pinch hit for Avery Brewer. 9 1
Mallory Moore grounded out to ss (0-1 F). 9 1

Drury - Bottom of 4th ESU DU
Brynley Smith to 1b. 9 1
Mallory Moore to 2b. 9 1
Arissa Zajac fouled out to c (0-2 FF). 9 1
Brie Chilton walked (3-1 BBFBB). 9 1
Natalie Wilks grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Brie Chilton out on the play. 9 1

Emporia St. - Top of 5th ESU DU
Leslie Ramos grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 9 1
Addyson Easter pinch hit for Elina Bartlett. 9 1
Addyson Easter fouled out to 1b (2-1 KBB). 9 1
Kinsey Perine grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 9 1

Drury - Bottom of 5th ESU DU
Elina Bartlett to lf for Addyson Easter. 9 1
Emma Niemczyk singled to left field (1-1 BK). 9 1
Landry Cochran singled through the left side (1-1 BF); Emma Niemczyk advanced to second. 9 1
Landry Cochran stole second; Emma Niemczyk stole third. 9 1
Kaley Adzick grounded out to ss, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Landry Cochran advanced to third; Emma Niemczyk
scored. 9 2
Claire Nelson flied out to rf, SAC, RBI (0-0); Landry Cochran scored. 9 3
Gabrielle Bax flied out to cf (2-1 BFB). 9 3

Emporia St. - Top of 6th ESU DU
Sydney Wagner grounded out to p (1-2 KBF). 9 3
Taryn Burkhardt singled to left field (3-2 BBKFB). 9 3
Karli Wehunt pinch hit for Brooke Flewelling. 9 3
Karli Wehunt fouled out to lf (0-1 K). 9 3
Taryn Burkhardt stole second. 9 3
Brynley Smith doubled to left center, RBI (3-2 BFBKB); Taryn Burkhardt scored. 10 3
Addison Callaway struck out swinging (2-2 FFBFBFFS). 10 3

Drury - Bottom of 6th ESU DU
Brooke Flewelling to 3b for Karli Wehunt. 10 3
Hannah Butterbaugh to p for Morgan Tomlinson. 10 3
Reece Anderson hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 10 3
McKenna Becher pinch hit for Arissa Zajac. 10 3
McKenna Becher reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Reece Anderson out at second ss to 2b. 10 3
Arissa Zajac pinch ran for McKenna Becher. 10 3
Brie Chilton grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-2 BFFFF); Arissa Zajac out on the play. 10 3



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Emporia St. - Top of 7th ESU DU
Arissa Zajac to 2b. 10 3
Mallory Moore grounded out to p (1-0 B). 10 3
Leslie Ramos grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 10 3
Elina Bartlett hit by pitch (2-1 BFH). 10 3
Kinsey Perine fouled out to 1b (1-1 KB). 10 3

Drury - Bottom of 7th ESU DU
Avery Budde pinch hit for Natalie Wilks. 10 3
Avery Budde grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 10 3
Emma Niemczyk singled up the middle (2-0 BB). 10 3
Landry Cochran flied out to lf (0-0). 10 3
Kaley Adzick grounded out to ss (0-0). 10 3


